and 1602, Non-controlling Interests. Section 1601 provides guidance for the preparation of
consolidated financial statements. The adoption of Section 1601 had no impact on the Company’s
consolidated financial statements.  Section 1602 provides guidance on accounting for a non-
controlling interest in a subsidiary in consolidated financial statements subsequent to a business
combination.  The Company does not have a non-controlling interest in a subsidiary in consolidated
financial statements and therefore the adoption of Section 1602 had no effect on the Company’s
consolidated financial statements.

CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

Effective March 1, 2011 the Company retrospectively changed its accounting policy for recognition of
stock-based compensation to more appropriately align itself with policies applied by other comparable
companies.  Prior to March 1, 2011 the Company used the straight-line approach to recognize the fair
value of the options granted.

The Company now recognizes the fair value of options based on the graded-vesting method.  The
impact of this change on the previously reported August 31, 2010 consolidated financial statements is
as follows:

  Previously
  reported Adjustment Restated

Consolidated balance sheet:

Deficit $ (15,950,556) $ (44,443) $(15,994,999)
Contributed surplus at August 31, 2010 1,476,163 44,443 1,520,606

Consolidated statement of operations:

Stock-based compensation $ 449,111 $ 44,443 $ 493,554

There was no change to earnings per share as a result of the change in accounting policy.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

In February 2008, the CICA Accounting Standards Board (“AcSB”) confirmed that IFRS will become
Canadian GAAP effective January 1, 2011 for profit-oriented Canadian publicly accountable
enterprises.  The adoption of IFRS requires the restatement, for comparative purposes, of amounts
reported by Crown Point for the year ended August 31, 2011, including the opening balance sheet as
at September 1, 2010.

  17   Crown Point Ventures Ltd.   AUGUST 31, 2011  MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS